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	Date Inspected:
	07/10/2022
	

	Officer:
	SH
	

	DELEGATED ITEM FILE REPORT: 
	Decision
	APPROVAL

	

	Development Description:
	Proposed first-floor extension over existing single-storey extension to rear. 

	Site Address/Location:
	9 Lower Lane, Longridge. PR3 3SL

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Parish/Town Council

	No comment received. 

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Highways/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	LCC Highways
	Comment received on 04/10/2022 – No Objections. 

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Additional Representations.

	No comments received.


	

	RELEVANT POLICIES AND SITE PLANNING HISTORY:

	Ribble Valley Core Strategy:

Key Statement DS1 – Development Strategy
Key Statement DS2 – Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development
Policy DMG1 – General Considerations
Policy DMG2 – Strategic Considerations
Policy DMG3 – Transport and Mobility

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)


	Relevant Planning History:

3/2018/0140:
Formation of new vehicular access off Lower Lane, Longridge. (Approved)

3/2003/0220:
Reserved Matters Application for construction of 2No. Dwellings and single garage for 9, Lower Lane. (Approved)

3/2002/0477:
Outline application for the erection of 2No. houses. (Approved)

3/2000/0451:
Erection of single storey extension to rear and internal alterations. (Approved)


	

	ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

	Site Description and Location:

The application site relates to a semi-detached two storey property in Longridge. The property consists of red brick with pebble dash render to the elevations, slate roof tiles and UPVC doors and windows. The surrounding area is residential and comprises a mixture of detached and semi-detached two storey and bungalow properties. The site itself is not situated on any designated land. 


	Proposed Development for which consent is sought:

Consent is sought for the construction of a first-floor extension over an existing single storey extension at 9 Lower Lane, Longridge. The hipped roof extension will continue off the existing ridgeline and will have an outward projection of approximately 3.3m, in line with the existing single storey extension. The extension will house a fourth bedroom and bathroom space, and as such the development will measure a total width of 5.3m, with the eaves on the South-West elevation being lowered to 4.6m from ground level to accommodate the wider extension. Materials will include pebble dash render to the side elevation, K render with red brick plinth to the rear, slate roof tiles and white UPVC windows. 


	Residential Amenity:

The proposed first floor windows of the rear extension would be sited in a similar position to the property’s existing first-floor rear windows, and due to separation distances, it would therefore be considered that the proposed extension would not provide any new opportunities for overlooking into adjacent neighbouring curtilages. 

The development will extend above the existing single storey extension, and a recent proposal was submitted to the council at the adjoined property which proposed for a two-storey rear extension with a matching outward projection as the application property’s existing rear extension. As a result, the proposed first-floor extension will not have a detrimental impact with regard to loss of light or have an overbearing impact in relation to No.7 Lower Lane. 

With the above in mind, it is not considered that the proposal development would be harmful to the amenity of any neighbouring residents.


	Visual Amenity/External Appearance:

Ribble Valley Core Strategy Policy DMG1 states that “development should be sympathetic to existing and proposed land uses in terms of its size, intensity and nature”. Furthermore, emphasis is placed on visual appearance and the relationship to surroundings.  

The development will extend off the existing ridgeline, featuring a hipped roof design and with the bulk of the extension measuring approximately 3.3m in depth. The extension will have a total width of 5.3m in order to accommodate a bedroom and a bathroom, with the eaves on the South-West elevation falling to approximately 4.5m from ground level. The development will therefore be read as being entirely subservient to the existing property. The existing single storey lean-to extension being retained will reduce the overall massing of the proposed works. 

Furthermore, the first-floor element of the proposal would remain largely screened from public view with its North-Eastern side elevation being only partially viewable from Lower Lane therefore the proposed development would carry a minimal visual impact. The development was amended insofar that the K-render was removed from the proposed North-Eastern elevation, and replaced with pebbledash render on the side, to further contribute to reducing the visual impact of the extension. The materials selected for the proposal are considered acceptable as the roof tiles is to be finished in natural slate to match existing, and dark coloured UPVC exist currently on the property. Accordingly, it is not considered that the proposal would result in any harm to the character of the host property or visual amenities of the immediate or wider area.


	Landscape/Ecology:

A bat survey was conducted on 11/08/2022, concluding that the lack of evidence found indicates that the building is considered to have a negligible habitat value for supporting roosting bats and lack of roosting features present. As such, it is considered unlikely that bats will be disturbed as a result of this proposal. The survey requests however that Greenwoods Ecohabitats two chamber bat box or Kent box shall be installed within the site to provide roosting potential for the local bat population. 


	Highways:

Lancashire County Council Highways have been consulted on the application and have made the following comments. The LHA have reviewed the “Proposed Site Plan” and are aware that the site can provide a minimum of three parking spaces to comply with the LHAs parking guidance as defined in the Joint Lancashire Structure Plan for the 4-bed dwelling. As such, the LHA does not raise an objection regarding the proposed development and are of the opinion that the proposed development will not have a significant impact on highway safety, capacity or amenity in the immediate vicinity of the site. 


	Observations/Consideration of Matters Raised/Conclusion:

It is for the above reasons and having regard to all material considerations and matters raised that the application is recommended for approval.


	RECOMMENDATION:
	That planning consent be granted.
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